### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

MICHAEL J. QUILL	ING, Receiver for	§	
Sardaukar Holdings, IBC and Bradley C.		§	
Stark,		§	
		§	
	Plaintiff,	§	Civil Action No. 3:06-CV-1435-N
		§	
V.		§	ECF
		§	
GLENN M. STARK,		§	
		§	
	Defendant.	§	
		§	

#### **NOTICE TO WAIVE MEDIATION**

Plaintiff Michael J. Quilling, Receiver for Sardaukar Holdings, IBC, and Bradley C. Stark, ("Receiver" or "Plaintiff") hereby files a Notice to Waive Mediation according to the Court's Scheduling Order [Dkt. No. 9] and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

1. On August 10, 2006, the Receiver filed his Complaint [Dkt. No. 1] against Defendant to recover a fraudulent transfer totaling \$87,280.00. The Defendant filed his Answer [Dkt. No. 5] on October 2, 2006.

2. On November 7, 2006, the Court issued a Scheduling Order [Dkt. No. 9] that requires the parties to mediate their dispute or else eliminate that requirement by agreement. *See Scheduling Order* [Dkt. No. 9] at  $\P$  3(a).

3. On December 14, 2006, the Receiver's counsel personally conducted a telephone conference with Defendant and it was determined that the parties would eliminate the mediation requirement and pursue settlement themselves.

DATED this 15th day of December, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

QUILLING SELANDER CUMMISKEY & LOWNDS, P.C. 2001 Bryan Street, Suite 1800 Dallas, Texas 75201-4240 (214) 871-2100 (Telephone) (214) 871-2111 (Facsimile)

By: <u>/s/ Brent J. Rodine</u> Michael J. Quilling Texas State Bar No. 16432300 Brent J. Rodine Texas State Bar No. 24048770

#### ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

## **CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE**

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7.1, the undersigned personally conferred with Defendant by telephone on December 14, 2006 and it was determined that this notice would be filed unopposed.

/s/ Brent J. Rodine

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on December 15, 2006 a true and correct copy of this notice was sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, to:

Glenn M. Stark 1271 Calle Candelero Chula Vista, California 91910-6811

/s/ Brent J. Rodine